

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M)548/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Smti Oshima Choudhury

Respondent : Sr. Suptdt. of Police, (City) Guwahati

Date of hearing : 17-11-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner/complainant as well as the public authority both are absent without information. The complaint petition dated 19-8-2013 is taken up for consideration ex-parte.

It is seen that the petitioner has asked for information for 35 years preceding her date of application i.e., 14-6-2013. Informations older than 20 years do not come within the purview of the RTI Act.

This Commission directs the Commissioner of Police, Guwahati (City), who has since replaced the Sr. Superintendent of Police, Guwahati city, to apprise this Commission, within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order, whether they have since furnished the required information to the petitioner or whether the Commissioner of Police have transferred the RTI petition to various police stations under its jurisdiction.

Fix 6-1-2016 at 11.45 A.M for next hearing.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M)548/2013/ -A

Dtd. 17-11-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. Commissioner of Police, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 2. Smti Oshima Choudhury, Flat No. 309, DDA M/G Flats, Sector-18 (B), Dwarka, New Delhi- 110 075 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Smti Oshima Choudhury, C/O Mrs. Momi Baishya, House No. 9, By lane-5, Lachit Nagar, P.O- Ulubari, Guwahati- 781 007 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission